

For Immediate Release

Media Contact: Amy Smith 281-660-7608

amysmith@hcdvcc.org

VITAL ARPA FUNDING PROVIDES THE HARRIS COUNTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE COORDINATING COUNCIL WITH LIFE-SAVING FUNDING

(Harris County, TX) – March 17, 2023 — Judge Lina Hidalgo and Harris County Commissioners made a historic commitment to fund agencies who are serving families suffering the trauma of domestic violence with the award of \$4.7 million to the Harris County Domestic Violence Coordinating Council. Last week marked the second anniversary of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) being signed into law. This law has created the opportunity to provide critical and life-saving funding to those experiencing the trauma of domestic violence, and the law paved the way for Harris County to be able to dedicate funds specifically for Domestic Violence.

"Domestic Violence is connected to a third of the homicides in Harris County. The Domestic Violence Assistance Fund's combination of flexible wraparound services to assist survivors in combination with targeted interventions by the High Risk Team has been proven to make a difference. We're thrilled to partner with HCDVCC and these twenty nonprofits to help keep families safe," said Leah Barton, Harris County's Director of Strategic Initiatives.

With this award, the Harris County Domestic Violence Coordinating Council (HCDVCC) created a process to grant 20 community organizations this much-needed critical capital. These flexible funds will serve more than 3,000 families with over 6,600 individuals. Flexible funding means people can receive direct financial assistance to support their immediate needs such as rental and utility assistance, safe hotel stays, moving assistance, car repairs, basic needs, childcare, mental health services, and legal services.

HCDVCC is honored to partner with the following 20 agencies that are recipients of the Domestic Violence Assistance Funds:

Organization	AWARD
Northwest Assistance Ministries	\$22,000.00
Fort Bend Women's Center	\$50,000.00
Daya	\$55,000.00
Katy Christian Ministries	\$92,345.00
The Landing	\$94,440.00
Family Ties	\$100,000.00
Families to Freedom	\$123,594.05
Galveston-Houston Immigration Recognition Project	\$152,476.75
FamilyTime	\$156,750.00
An Nisa Hope Center	\$165,000.00



For Immediate Release

Media Contact: Amy Smith 281-660-7608

amysmith@hcdvcc.org

YMCA	\$175,000.00
Justice for all Immigrants	\$183,187.31
Bay Area Turning Point	\$193,206.60
BakerRipley	\$200,000.00
Houston Area Women's Center	\$227,500.00
Bethel's Family Church	\$227,500.00
Asians Against Domestic Abuse	\$227,500.00
Catholic Charities	\$227,500.00
Fresh Spirit Wellness, Inc.	\$227,500.00
The Bridge Over Troubled Waters	\$227,500.00

A recent study (https://www.hcdvcc.org/resourcematerials/) conducted by Dr. Leila Wood from the Center for Violence Prevention at The University of Texas Medical Branch found that not only did domestic violence increase because of the pandemic, but also it increased in severity. Additionally, mental health needs increased, and access to services and support systems has decreased. These results directly support the need for this critical funding to remain available to families. Other recommendations from the report include:

- Prioritize cash assistance and housing vouchers,
- Continuously offer free and/or affordable childcare for work, school, and health respite,
- Center racial justice in domestic violence and sexual assault work,
- Invest in health and mental health,
- Increase service access by enhancing domestic violence and sexual assault agency capacity,
- Use technology to increase access to community support and criminal justice remedies.

Harris County's investment in the Domestic Violence Assistance Fund will ensure that these recommendations can be implemented and increase access to safety and services for those suffering from the trauma of domestic violence.

About HCDVCC:

The Harris County Domestic Violence Coordinating Council works systemically to create community collaborations that seek to: increase access to services and safety for victims of domestic violence, hold perpetrators of domestic violence accountable for their crime, and create community collaborations that maximize resources and work to prevent and end domestic violence. HCDVCC is a private, nonprofit organization founded in 1996 to coordinate domestic violence services in Harris County. The organization is community lead and driven. It was founded by local leaders who identified that coordination is an essential building block to establishing a systemic response to increasing safety for victims in our community.



For Immediate Release

Media Contact: Amy Smith 281-660-7608

amysmith@hcdvcc.org

XXX